

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 3 WAP 2020

RENEE' A. RICE

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DIOCESE OF ALTOONA-JOHNSTOWN, BISHOP JOSEPH ADAMEC (RETIRED),
MONSIGNOR MICHAEL E. SERVINSKY, EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF BISHOP
JAMES HOGAN, DECEASED, AND REVEREND CHARLES F. BODZIAK,

Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHILD USA

On appeal from a decision the Superior Court in 97 WDA 2018, dated June 11, 2019,
reversing an order entered on December 15, 2017, in the Blair County Court
of Common Pleas in 2016 GB 1919

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.
Jessica C. Schidlow, Esq.
CHILD USA
3508 Market Street, Suite 202
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 539-1906

Charles L. Becker, Esq.
David K. Inscho, Esq.
Andra M. Laidacker, Esq.
Kline & Specter, P.C.
1525 Locust Street, 19th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 772-1000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, CHILD
USA*

Do not use without permission of CHILD USA.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	x
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST	x
II. ARGUMENT	x
A. Research shows that children often do not recognize that they have been sexually abused until much later in life.....	x
B. Research show that the effects of childhood sexual abuse challenge the ability of victims to appreciate their injuries later in life	x
C. Many state courts have applied the discovery rule in cases involving adult survivors of child sexual abuse	x
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH PUBLIC ACCESS POLICY	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>B.R. v. Horsley</i> , 345 P.3d 836 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	16
<i>Bryson v. Diocese of Camden</i> , N.J., 909 F. Supp. 2d 364 (D.N.J. 2012)	15
<i>Doe v. Bakersfield City School Dist.</i> , 136 Cal. App. 4th 556 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	19
<i>Doe v. Bishop of Charleston</i> , 754 S.E.2d 494 (S.C. 2014)	17
<i>Doe v. Board of Educ. of Hononegah Community High School Dist. No. 207</i> , 833 F Supp 1366 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	17
<i>Doe v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 66 N.E.3d 433 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 2016)	19
<i>Doe v. Hartz</i> , 52 F.Supp.2d 1027 (N.D. Iowa 1999).....	17
<i>Doe v. Redeemer Lutheran Church</i> , 531 N.W.2d 897 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	17
<i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 191 Ariz. 313 (1998)	15
<i>Doe v. St. Johns Episcopal Par. Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp.2d 1279 (M.D. Fla. 2014)	17
<i>Fortin v. The Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland</i> , 871 A.2d 1208 (Me. 2005)	18
<i>Hearndon v. Graham</i> , 767 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 2000).....	15
<i>Hildebrand v Hildebrand</i> , 736 F. Supp 1512 (S.D. Ind. May 7, 1990).....	18
<i>Horn v. Goodman</i> , 60 N.E.3d 922 (Ill. App. 3d Dist. 2016).....	15
<i>J.C. v. Society of Jesus</i> , 457 F. Supp.2d 1201 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	18
<i>Kestel v. Kurzak</i> , 803 N.W.2d 870 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	16
<i>Lent v. Doe</i> , 40 Cal. App.4th 1177 (Cal. Ct. App. 1995).....	16
<i>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir.1999)	18

<i>Moriarty v. Garden Sanctuary Church of God</i> , 534 S.E.2d 672 (S.C. 2000)	15
<i>Oostra v. Holstine</i> , 86 Wash. App. 536 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997), <i>review denied</i> , 950 P.2d 478 (Wash. 1998)	16
<i>Osland v. Osland</i> , 442 N.W.2d 907 (N.D. 1989)	17
<i>Phinney v. Morgan</i> , 39 Mass. App. Ct. 202 (1995)	15
<i>Powel v. Chaminade Coll. Preparatory, Inc.</i> , 197 S.W.3d 576 (Mo. 2006), <i>as modified on denial of reh'g</i> (2006)	14
<i>R.L. v. Voytac</i> , 99 N.J. 285 (2009)	16
<i>Ross v. Garabedian</i> , 742 N.E.2d 1046 (Mass. 2001)	16
<i>Sellery v Cressey</i> , 48 Cal.App.4th 538 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	15
<i>Stratmeyer v. Stratmeyer</i> , 567 N.W.2d 220 (S.D. 1997)	19
<i>Wisniewski v. Diocese of Belleville</i> , 943 N.E.2d 43 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011)	18

STATUTES:

ALASKA STAT. ANN. § 09.10.140	13
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 12-514	13
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-56-130	13
C.R.S. § 13-80-102	13
CAL. CIV. PROC. CODE § 340.1	13
D.C. CODE § 12-301(11)	14
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 95.11(7)	13
GA. CODE ANN. § 9-3-33.1(b)(2)(A)(ii)	13

HAW. REV. STAT. § 657-1.8(a)(2)	13
IDAHO CODE § 6-1704	13
IL ST CH 735 § 5/13-202.2(b)-(c)	13
IND. CODE ANN. §34-11-2-4(b).....	13
IOWA CODE § 614.8A.....	13
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-523(a), (c).....	13
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch. 260, § 4C 1/2	13
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. § 600.5851b	13
MO. REV. STAT. § 537.046(2)	13
MONT. CODE. ANN. § 27-2-216.....	13
N.C. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 1-52(16).....	13
N.D. CENT. CODE, § 28-01-25.1	13
N.H. REV. STAT. § 508:4-g(II).....	13
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A: 14-2a.....	13
N.M. STAT. ANN. 1978, § 37-1-30.....	13
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. § 11.215(1)(b).....	13
OR. REV. STAT. § 12.117(1)	13
S.C. CODE ANN. § 15-3-555	13
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 26-10-25.....	13
TENN. CODE ANN. § 28-3-116	13
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 16.0045 (d).....	14

R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 9-1-51(a)(1)(ii)	13
UTAH CODE ANN. § 78B-2-308 3(b)	14
VA. CODE ANN. § 8.01-249 (6)	14
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 55-2-15(a)	14
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. § 4,16.340(1)(b)-(c)	14
WYO. STAT. § 1-3-105(b).....	14

OTHER:

Angelakis I, et. al., <i>Childhood maltreatment and adult suicidality: a comprehensive systematic review with meta-analysis</i> , PSYCHOL. MED. 1–22 (2019).....	11
Berkowitz, S.J. et. al., <i>The Child and Family Traumatic Stress Intervention: Secondary Prevention for Youth at Risk Youth of Developing PTSD</i> , 52 J. CHILD PSYCHOL. PSYCHIATRY 676-85 (2011)	6
Berliner, L., & Conte, J.R., <i>The process of victimization: the victims’ perspective</i> , 14 CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT 29-40, 32 (1990)	9
BESSEL VAN DER KOLK, <i>THE BODY KEEPS THE SCORE: BRAIN, MIND, AND BODY IN THE HEALING OF TRAUMA</i> (Viking 2014)	6, 7
Briere, J. & Elliott, D.M., <i>Prevalence and psychological sequelae of self-reported childhood physical and sexual abuse in a general population sample of men and women</i> , 27(10) CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 1205-1222 (2003)	11
CHILD USA, 2020 SOL Summary CHILDUSA.ORG (2020), available at https://www.childusa.org/2020sol	13
CHILD USA, <i>Delayed Disclosure: A Factsheet Based on Cutting-Edge Research on Child Sex Abuse</i> , CHILDUSA.ORG, 3 (Mar. 2020) available at https://childusa.org/wpcontent/uploads/2020/04/Delayed-Disclosure-Factsheet-2020.pdf	6, 7

David H. Gleaves, <i>The Evidence for “Repression”: An Examination of Holmes (1990) and the Implications for the Recovered Memory Controversy</i> , 5 J. OF CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE 1 (1996)	12
Deblinger, E., & Runyon, M., <i>Understanding and Treating Feelings of Shame in Children Who Have Experienced Maltreatment</i> , 10(4) CHILD MALTREATMENT 364-376 (2005)	8
Dovran, A., et. al., <i>Childhood Maltreatment and Adult Mental Health</i> , 70(2) NORDIC J. PSYCHIATRY 140-145 (2015).....	11
Dube, S.A., et. al., <i>Long-term consequences of childhood sexual abuse by gender of the victim</i> , 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 430 – 437 (2005).....	11
Elliot Nelson et. al., <i>Association Between Self-reported Childhood Sexual Abuse and Adverse Psychosocial Outcomes: Results From a Twin Study</i> , 59(2) ARCHIVES OF GEN. PSYCHIATRY 139, 139-45 (2002)	10
Felitti, et al., <i>Relationship of Childhood Abuse and Household Dysfunction to Many of the Leading Causes of Death in Adults: The Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE) Study</i> , 14(4) AM. J. PREV. MED. 245-58 (1998).....	11
Goodman, G.S., et. al., <i>A prospective study of memory for child sexual abuse: New findings relevant to the repressed-memory controversy</i> , 14(2) PSYCHOL. SCI. 113-118 (2003).....	7
Hunter, S., <i>Disclosure of child sexual abuse as a life-long process: Implications for health professionals</i> , 32(2) AUSTRALIAN AND NEW ZEALAND J. OF FAM. THERAPY 159-172, 164 (2011) 10	
Jonas, S., et. al., <i>Sexual abuse and psychiatric disorder in England: Results from the 2007 adult psychiatric morbidity survey</i> , 41(4) PSYCHOL. MED. 709-719 (2011).....	11
KENNETH V. LANNING, <i>Compliant Child Victims: Confronting an Uncomfortable Reality</i> , in VIEWING CHILD PORNOGRAPHY ON THE INTERNET Ch. 4 (Russell House Pub., 2005)	8
Kolko, D.J., et. al., <i>Children perceptions of their abusive experience: Measurement and preliminary findings</i> , 7(1) CHILD MALTREATMENT 42-55 (2002)	7
Louise D. Sas & Alison H. Cunningham, <i>Tipping the Balance to Tell the Secret: Public Discovery of Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 1 NAT’L. CRIM. JUST. REF. SERV. 91-92 (1995).....	8
Malloy, L.C., et. al., <i>Filial dependency and recantation of child sexual abuse allegations</i> , 46(2) J. AM. ACAD. OF CHILD & ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY 162-170 (2007)	9

Maniglio, R., <i>The impact of child sexual abuse on health: A systematic review of reviews</i> , 29(7) CLINICAL PSYCHOL. REV. 647-657 (2009).....	11
McAlinden, A., <i>'Setting 'Em Up': Personal, Familial and Institutional Grooming in the Sexual Abuse of Children</i> , 15 SOC. & LEG. STUD. 339, 340 (2006).....	9
McElvaney, R., et. al., <i>Containing the secret of child sexual abuse</i> , 27(6) J. INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 1155-1175 (2012).....	9
Merricka, M., et. al., <i>Unpacking the impact of adverse childhood experiences on adult mental health</i> , CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT (2017)	11
MIC HUNTER, <i>ABUSED BOYS: THE NEGLECTED VICTIMS OF SEXUAL ABUSE</i> , 31 (Random House, 1991).....	7, 13
Paine, M. & Hansen, D.J., <i>Factors influencing children to self-disclose sexual abuse</i> , 22 CLINICAL PSYCHOL. REV. 271-295, 276 (2002)	8, 9, 10
Putnam, F., <i>Ten-Year Research Update Review: Child Sexual Abuse</i> , 42 J. AM. ACAD. CHILD ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY 269, 273 (2003).	10
Rohde, P., et. al., <i>Associations of child sexual and physical abuse with obesity and depression in middle-aged women</i> . 32 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 878–887 (2008)	11
Russell G. Donaldson, J.D., 9 A.L.R.5th 321 (1993; Revised March 2020).....	14
Sachs-Ericsson, et al., <i>A Review of Childhood Abuse, Health, and Pain-Related Problems: The Role of Psychiatric Disorders and Current Life Stress</i> , 10(2) J. TRAUMA & DISSOCIATION 170-188 (2009).....	12
SANDERSON, C., <i>THE SEDUCTION OF CHILDREN: EMPOWERING PARENTS AND TEACHERS TO PROTECT CHILDREN FROM CHILD SEXUAL ABUSE</i> 19-20 (Jessica Kingsley Pub., 2004)	8
Schönbucher, V., et. al., <i>Disclosure of child sexual abuse by adolescents: A qualitative in-depth study</i> , 27(17) J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 3486-3513 (2012)	7
Simpson, T.L. & Miller, W.R., <i>Concomitance between childhood sexual and physical abuse and substance use problems: A review</i> , 22 CLINICAL PSYCHOL. REV., 27-77 (2002)	12

Sjoberg, R.L. & Lindblad, F., <i>Limited disclosure of sexual abuse in children whose experiences were documented by videotape</i> , 159 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 312-314 (2002)	8
Smith, D.W., et. al., <i>Delay in disclosure of childhood rape: results from a national survey</i> , 24(2) CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT, 273-287 (2000)	8
Spröber, N., et. al., <i>Child sexual abuse in religiously affiliated and secular institutions: a retrospective descriptive analysis of data provided by victims in a government-sponsored reappraisal program in Germany</i> , BMC PUBLIC HEALTH, 14:282, doi: 10.1186/1471-2458-14-282 (2014)....	6
Teicher, M.H., et. al., <i>The effects of childhood maltreatment on brain structure, function and connectivity</i> , 17(10) NAT. REV. NEUROSCIENCE 652-666 (2016)	7
Trickett, P. et al., <i>The Impact of Sexual Abuse on Female Development: Lessons from a Multigenerational, Longitudinal Research Study</i> , 23 DEV. & PSYCHOPATHOLOGY 453-76 (2011)	6, 10
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>The National Strategy for Child Exploitation Prevention and Interdiction: A Report to Congress</i> 21 JUSTICE.GOV (Aug. 2010)	9
Wlodarczyk, J., <i>Childhood Sexual Abuse and Its Effects in Adult Life: Executive Summary</i> , EMPOWERING CHILD. FOUND. (2016) available at http://fdds.pl/wp-content/uploads/2016/10/Wlodarczyk_J_2016_Cildhood_Sexual_Abuse_and_Its_Effects.pdf	12
